IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAH
STATE OF OKLAHOM

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL.
OKLAHOMA BOARD OF DENTISTRY,

Plaintiff,
v.

GLAMOUR WHITE, LLC, KYLE J OHNSON,
J.C. WILSON, JOHN DOE, 1-5 and JANE DOE, 1-5,

Defendants.

AGREED ORDER PERMANENTLY ENJ OINING GLAMOUR WHITE, LLC. KYLE
JOHNSON AND J.C.WILSON FROM THE PRACTICE OF DENTISTRY AND DISMISSING
JOHN DOE 1-5 AND JANE DOE 1-5 WITH PREJUDICE

This matter has come before this Court pursuant to the agreement of Plaintiff, the State of
Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Board of Dentistry (“Board”), and Defendanis, Glamour White,
LLC, Kyle Johnson and J.C. Wilson (collectjvely, “Glamour White, Johnson and Wilson”) that
this Court should enter its order permanently enjoining Glamour White, Johnson and Wilson
from the practice of dentistry in Oklahoma. The Board is represented by its counsel, Gretchen G.
Harris, Assistant Attorney General, State of Oklahoma, and Defendants, Glamour White,
Johnson and Wilson are represented by their counsel, Paul G. Summars.

Wherefore, having been fully advised as to the agreement of the parties and having
reviewed the record, including the affidavits of Johnson and Wilson, this Court finds and orders
as follows:

1. It is unlawful to practice dentistry or hold oneself out as a dentist in the State of

Oklahoma without proper authorization from the Board. 59 O.S. §2001 & Supp. 2007

§328.49(A)(B).
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2. Defendants, Johnson and Wilson admit that they do not possess a license to practice
dentistry from the Board. Defendants, Johnson and Wilson have stipulated that they will not
contest the allegations in this proceediﬁg that they, through Glamour White, committed acts in
violation of Section 328.19 (3) and (11) of the Oklahoma Dental Act (“Dental Act”) in malls in
Tulsa, Oklahoma, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma and Norman, Oklahoma by offering teeth
whitening treatments as described in the Board’s Petition for Temporary and Permanent
Injunctive Relief.

3. Defendant, Glamour White, through its owners Johnson and Wilson, stipulate that it
will not contest the allegations in this proceeding that it committed acts in violation of § 328.19
(3)7and (11) of the Dental Act in malls in Tulsa, Oklahoma, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and
Norman, Oklahoma by offering teeth whitening treatments as described in the Board’s Petition
for Temporary and Permanent Injunctive Relief. |

4. The Board of Dentistry has specific statutory authority to seek temporary and
permanent injunctive relief. 59 0.S. §2001 &Supp. 2007 §328.49(D).

NOW THEREFORE, with the agreement of the Board, Glamour White, Johnson and
Wilson,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED ﬂlat..Glamour White,
Johnson and Wilson , each of their respective agents, servants and all persons acting by and
under their authority or in concert with them, are hereby enjoined from performing the
following activities:

a. engag';ng in the practice.of dentistry as such is defined by the acts

set out at 59 O.S. 2001 & Supp. 2007 §328.19;



b. providing teeth whitening products, services or treatment at shopping
malls or any other location in the State of Oklahoma, including but not
limited to providiﬁg any type of promotional material for teeth whitening,
employing any persons to provide teeth whitening products, services or
treatment in Oklahoma, providing any professional instructions for teeth
whitening or offering or undertaking, by any means or methods, to remove
stains or discolorations from the teeth in Oklahoma; and

C. holding themselves out to be dentists, persons licensed to practice

dentistry, or persons licensed or authorized by the Board to provide teeth
whiténing treatment;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Glamour White,
Johnson and Wilson shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order, upon request, to each customer
who received teeth whitgning products, services or treatment from Glamour White and to each
agent, employee, or person hired to perform teeth whitening product sales or treatments or
services refated to this Agreed Order;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that defendants, John Doe
1-5 and Jane Doe-1-5 are heréby dismissed with prejudice from the captioned action; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this Order shall
remain in full force and veffect uﬁtﬂ further order of this Court, and that this Court retains
jurisdiction of this matter for all purposes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that no part of this Order

shall be interpreted to prohibit Defendant Wilson’é or Johnson’s self-administered brushing,

3



polishing, cleaning, or teeth whitening for their own personal use.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all parties shall bear

their own costs and attorney’s fees.

The Board, Glamour White, Johnson and Wilson acknowledge they have consulted with
counsel and understand the terms, nature and scope of this Agreed Order, and represent their

knowing assent to the terms herein.

Dated this_Q| day of éﬂgg@ ;J , 2008.
%uhuugm&\ﬁ

BARBARA G. SWINTON
JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT
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Defendants.
AFFIDAVIT

Comes the Affiant, Kyle Johnson, after being duly sworn, states:

1. I understand that I may not practice dentistry in the State of Oklahoma, unless I am
licensed by the Oklahoma Board of Dentistry. I am not currently licensed to practice
dentistry by the Oklahoma Board of Dentistry.

2 I understand that I may not hold myself out to the public as practicing dentistry unless I
am licensed by the Oklahoma Board of Dentistry.

3. I will not engage in the practice of dentistry.

4. I agree that I will not, nor will any employees or agents acting on my behalf, provide
bleaching or whitening treatment to customers in a mall or any other location in the State
of Oklahoma.

5. I will not provide promotional material, training, or customer releases in connection with
a teeth whitening treatment unless I am acting under the supervision of a licensed dentist.

6. I have ceased operation of all teeth whitening businesses whether known as Glamour
White, L.L.C., or by any other name, in the State of Oklahoma and will not resume such
operation.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL.
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Defendants.
AFFIDAVIT

Comes the Affiant, Kyle Johnson, after being duly sworn, states:

1. I understand that I may not practice dentistry in the State of Oklahoma, unless I am
licensed by the Oklahoma Board of Dentistry. I am not currently licensed to practice
dentistry by the Oklahoma Board of Dentistry.

2 I understand that I may not hold myself out to the public as practicing dentistry unless I
am licensed by the Oklahoma Board of Dentistry.

3. [ will not engage in the practice of dentistry.

4, I agree that I will not, nor will any employees or agents acting on my behalf, provide
bleaching or whitening treatment to customers in a mall or any other location in the State
of Oklahoma.

5. I will not provide promotional material, training, or customer releases in connection with
a teeth whitening treatment unless I am acting under the supervision of a licensed dentist.

6. I have ceased operation of all teeth whitening businesses whether known as Glamour
White, L.L.C., or by any other name, in the State of Oklahoma and will not resume such
operation.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.
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Subscribed and sworn by

My commission expires:

My Commissic.: «ziras May 19, 2008
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF DENTISTRY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
IN THE MATTER OF THE )
COMPLAINT AGAINST ) CASE NO. 02-026
)
Christopher Edward Larson, D.D.S. )

ACCEPTANCE OF SURRENDER OF LICENSE BY DR. CHRISTOPHER EDWARD
LARSON, D.D.S., PENDING DISCIPLINARY ACTION

Pursuant to 59 O.S. section 328.44b(c), the Board of Dentistry, by recorded vote
at its regular meeting on the 15™ day of February, 2008, accepts the voluntary
surrender, pending disciplinary action, of Christopher Edward Larson, D.D.S.'s license
to practice dentistry in Oklahoma.

The surrender pending disciplinary action shall be reported to the National
Practitioner Data Bank (Title IV, PL-99-660) with a notation that the surrender of the
license was pending disciplinary action.

Dated this day of February, 2008.

B. Daniel Storm, D.D.S., Presiding
Oklahoma Board of Dentistry

201 North East 38" Terrace, #2
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Telephone (405) 524-9037
Facsimile (405) 524-2223



